

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 1180 of 2008**

|                                    |               |                  |
|------------------------------------|---------------|------------------|
| Mahesh Prasad                      | <b>Versus</b> | ..... Appellant  |
| The State of Jharkhand through CBI |               | ..... Respondent |

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

|                     |                                        |
|---------------------|----------------------------------------|
| For the Appellant   | : Ms. K. Pragati R. Narayan, Advocate. |
| For the State (CBI) | : Mr. Prashant Pallav, ASGI            |
|                     | Mr. Bajrang Kumar, A.C. to ASGI.       |

-----

**Order No. 06/Dated: 23<sup>rd</sup> April, 2026**

1. Learned counsel for the CBI is directed to obtain the custody report of the appellant.
2. List this case on 08.05.2026.
3. In the meantime, office is directed to prepare paper book of this case and handover the same to learned counsel for the CBI.

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**

April 23, 2026  
Sunil/